

Department of Energy

Idaho Operations Office 1955 Fremont Avenue Idaho Falls, ID 83415

January 18, 2018

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Attn: Document Control Desk
Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards
Director, Division of Spent Fuel Storage and Transportation
Washington, DC 20555-0001

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region IV Attn: Lee Brookhart 1600 E. Lamar Blvd Arlington, TX 76011

SUBJECT: Submittal of Update Report STI-NLF-RPT-040 for the Fort St. Vrain (FSV)
Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation Emergency Response Plan, Docket
72-09 Materials License No. SNM-2504 (EM-NRC-18-003)

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to 10 CFR 72.44, License Conditions, paragraph (f), the Department of Energy, Idaho Operations Office (DOE-ID) has made changes to the Emergency Response Plan for the Fort St. Vrain Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation, STI-NLF-EIP-014 Revision 0 (formerly PLN-143) without Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) approval. These changes were made to accommodate recent changes to DOE-ID's contractors and to update information identified during the document review process. Enclosed is the updated document (Revision 0) along with the FSV ISFSI Emergency Response Plan Update Report, (STI-NLF-RPT-040).

Please direct any questions to myself at (208) 526-5531 or Mr. Steve Wahnschaffe at (208) 526-4993.

Sincerely,

Scott E. Ferrara Facility Director RGN04 AX45 NMSSZG NMSS RGN-IV

Enclosures

- 1. STI-NLF-RPT-040, Fort St. Vrain ISFSI Emergency Response Plan Update Report
- 2. STI-NLF-EIP-014, Revision 0, Fort St. Vrain Emergency Response Plan

cc: Bernie White, NRC Project Manager, w/o enclosure Eric Simpson, NRC-Region IV David Bland, STI Jeff Long, STI Jay Newkirk, STI